

# **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr M Simpkin

Respondent: The Secretary of State for Justice

Heard at: Manchester

On: 14 and 15 December 2021

Before: Employment Judge Dunlop Miss L Atkinson Mr BJ McCaughey

#### Representatives

For the claimant: Mr Henry (Counsel) For the respondent: Mr Redpath (Counsel)

## JUDGMENT

The claimant's claim is dismissed upon withdrawal.

## REASONS

- 1. This case was adjourned part-heard at the request of the parties on 15 December 2021 in circumstances where the respondent was seeking Treasury approval for a proposed settlement. The Tribunal directed that the claimant should inform the Tribunal by 18 December 2020 whether the claim was withdrawn.
- 2. The claimant's representatives wrote to the Tribunal on 16 December 2020 withdrawing the claim. The claim is accordingly dismissed following that withdrawal.

Employment Judge Dunlop

11 January 2021

### Case No: 2405625/2019

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

15 January 2021

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE